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Planning & Community 
Development Dept. Review  
September 19, 2016 

 

REVIEW ROUND 1 

Project: 3216 – 3234 N. Old Arlington Heights Road 

Lexington Heritage Townhomes 

Case Number: PC 16-021 

General: 
 

37. Responses to numbers 7, 9-12, 14, 16-18, 21, 22, 24-30, and 32-36 are acceptable. 
 

38. The response to #8 is not complete. What has been provided is an affordable housing study. If the demographic 
info and information on comparative market positioning is to be used to demonstrate a market for the proposed 
condo’s, then a 1-2 page summary must be included which explains how the data leads to this conclusion. 

 
39. The response to #13 is noted. Staff agrees that the following Variations have been identified relative to the 

individual townhome lots. 
a. A Variation from Chapter 28, Section 5.1-6.3 to reduce the required minimum lot size from 3,500 sq. ft. 

to 1,200 sq. ft. on lots 1-1, 1-6, 2-1, 2-7, 3-1, and 3-6. 
b. A Variation from Chapter 28, Section 5.1-6.3 to reduce the minimum lot size from 3,500 sq. ft. to 1,020 

sq. ft. on lots 1-2 thru 1-5, 2-2 thru 2-6, and 3-2 thru 3-5. 
c. A Variation from Chapter 28, Section 5.1-6.3 to reduce the minimum lot size from 3,500 sq. ft. to 2,238 

sq. ft. on lots 4-1, 4-4, 5-1, 5-4, 6-1, 6-5, 7-1, 7-4, 8-1, 8-6, 9-1, and 9-6. 
d. A Variation from Chapter 28, Section 5.1-6.3 to reduce the minimum lot size from 3,500 sq. ft. to 1,975 

sq. ft. on lots 4-2, 4-3, 5-2, 5-3, 6-2 thru 6-4, 7-2, 7-3, 8-2 thru 8-5, and 9-2 thru 9-5. 
e. On the above lot size Variations it is assumed that all units will be 3 bedroom units, although if the buyer 

opts for a 2 bedroom unit the minimum required lot size will be less and the proposed Variation will 
therefore accommodate for in this scenario. 

f. A Variation from Chapter 28, Section 5.1-6.4.1to reduce the required front yard setback from 30’ to 3’ 
for lots 1-1 thru 3-6. 

g. A Variation from Chapter 28, Section 5.1-6.4.1to reduce the required front yard setback from 26’ to 1.5’ 
for lots 4-1 thru 9-6. 

h. A Variation from Chapter 28, Section 5.1-6.4.1to reduce the required side yard setback from 7.5’ to 0’ 
on lots 1-1, 1-6, 2-1, 2-7, 3-1, and 3-6. 

i. A Variation from Chapter 28, Section 5.1-6.4.1to reduce the required side yard setback from 7.13’ to 0’ 
on lots 1-2 thru 1-5, 2-2 thru 2-6, and 3-2 thru 3-5. 

j. A Variation from Chapter 28, Section 5.1-6.4.1to reduce the required side yard setback 7’ to 0’ on lots 
4-1 thru 9-6. 

k. A Variation from Chapter 28, Section 5.1-6.4.1to reduce the required rear yard setback from 35’ to 4’ 
on lots 1-1 thru 3-6. 

l. A Variation from Chapter 28, Section 5.1-6.4.1to reduce the required rear yard setback from 31’ to 
19.25’ on lots 4-1 thru 9-6. 

m. A Variation from Chapter 28, Section 5.1-6.5 to increase the maximum allowable Building Lot Coverage 
from 35% to 76% for Lots 1-1, 1-6, 2-1, 2-7, 3-1, and 3-6. 

n. A Variation from Chapter 28, Section 5.1-6.5 to increase the maximum allowable Building Lot Coverage 
from 35% to 85% on Lots 1-2 thru 1-5, 2-2 thru 2-6, and 3-2 thru 3-5. 

o. A Variation from Chapter 28, Section 5.1-6.5 to increase the maximum allowable Building Lot Coverage 
from 35% to 60% on Lots 4-1, 4-4, 5-1, 5-4, 6-1, 6-5, 7-1, 7-4, 8-1, 8-6, 9-1, and 9-6. 
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p. A Variation from Chapter 28, Section 5.1-6.5 to increase the maximum allowable Building Lot Coverage 
from 35% to 67% on Lots 4-2, 4-3, 5-2, 5-3, 6-2 thru 6-4, 7-2, 7-3, 8-2 thru 8-5, and 9-2 thru 9-5. 

q. A Variation from Chapter 28, Section 5.3-2 to increase the maximum allowable F.A.R. from 150% to 
180% for Lots 1-1, 1-6, 2-1, 2-7, 3-1, and 3-6. 

r. A Variation from Chapter 28, Section 5.1-6.5 to increase the maximum allowable F.A.R. from 150% to 
205% on Lots 1-2 thru 1-5, 2-2 thru 2-6, and 3-2 thru 3-5. 

s. A Variation from Chapter 28, Section 6.6-5 to allow decks on Lots 1-1 thru Lot 3-6 to be setback 0’ from 
the rear lot line. 

t. A Variation from Chapter 28, Section 6.6-5.1to allow bay windows to project 2’ into the side yard on 
Lots 1-1, 1-6, 2-1, 2-7, 3-1, 3-6, 4-1, 4-4, 5-1, 5-4, 6-1, 6-5, 7-1, 7-4, 8-1, 8-6, 9-1, and 9-6. 

u. A Variation from Section 6.6-5.1 to allow Central Air Conditioning Units to encroach outside of the 
buildable area and into the required side and rear yards up to 0’ setback from the side and rear lot lines 
on lots 1-1 thru 9-6. 

 
40. The response to #15 is noted. Staff agrees that the following Variations have been identified relative to the 

overall PUD. 
a. A Variation from Chapter 28, Section 5.1-6.4.1 to reduce the required side yard setback from 41’ to 31’ 

for Townhome Buildings 8 and 9. 
b. A Variation from Chapter 28, Section 5.1-6.9(a) to reduce the minimum spacing requirements between 

Townhome Buildings 8 and 9 from 50’ to 34’. 
c. A Variation from Chapter 28, Section 5.1-6.9(a) to reduce the minimum spacing requirements between 

Townhome Buildings 6 and 7 from 50’ to 40’. 
d. A Variation from Chapter 28, Section 11.2-11.2 to allow off-street parking spaces to be located in the 

front yard setback (relative to the northern most guest parking stall which is setback approximately 18’ 
from the front yard line and required to be setback a minimum of 25’).  

e. A Variation from Chapter 28, Section 6.13-3b to increase the maximum height of fences from 5’ to 6’ tall 
in the rear yard to allow board on board fences in the rear yards of the units in Townhome Buildings 4 
thru 9. 

 
41. The response to #19 needs to be clarified. Please provide the T/W and B/W for the tallest section of all of the 

retaining walls. There are six retaining walls proposed and only 3 have the T/W and B/W measurements. 
 

42. The response to #20 is noted. Thank you for providing the Versa-Lok retaining wall system cut sheet. However, 
please clarify what specific style and color of unit from Versa-Lok that is being proposed (Standard? Cobble? 
Ultra? Bronco? Etc.) 

 
43. The response to #23 shows AC pads in locations that require a Variation. The following Variation is therefore 

needed for the overall PUD: A Variation to Section 6.6-5.1 to allow Central Air Conditions Units to encroach into 
the side and rear yard setbacks. This Variation has been added to the list above. 

 
44. The responses to Tree Preservation (#1 thru #2) and Landscape (#1- thru #9) comments are acceptable. 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Prepared by: ____________________________ 
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	0: 16-021
	1: Lexington Heritage
	2: 3216 - 3234 N. Old Arlington Heights Road
	3: Sam Hubbard

	Text2: 
Round 2

1. Paved fire exit discharging onto Country Lane must be constructed to support the weight of our apparatus.

2. Security for this fire exit may consist of a bollard. Lt. Larson is able to discuss styles and types which are acceptable.


	Text3: 
	0: October 19, 2016
	1: LT. Andrew Larson



